© Sleuth Systems 2012
300 Maple Park Blvd, Suite 301, St. Clair Shores, MI  48081
1-866-800-7204 • www.sleuthsystems.com • info@sleuthsystems.com
User’s GUide
sleUth systems
records manaGement
First Edition 12/2012
Marilyn.Keelan

This error indicates there is a field on the Victim screen that has an invalid entry.
NIBRS-related fields that need to be checked for valid entry:
1. Victim Type code
2. Injury codes (you can enter up to 5 for specific Offenses)
3. Resident code
4. Race code
5. Sex code
6. Ethnic Code
7. Homicide/Assault codes (you can enter up to 2 for specific Offenses)
8. Circumstance code
To ensure the above fields have valid values entered, always choose from the
zoom listing.  If you’ve verified that each field has valid values entered, and are
still getting this error, it may be that the codes in a zoom listing are incorrect or
out of date.  Please refer to the FBI NIBRS Manual ‘Volume 4’.  In section ‘VI’ –
Data Elements and Data Values’, locate the different fields as listed above, and
verify that the codes in the FBI manual match those in your zoom listing.  Update
zoom listing as needed.
© Sleuth Systems 2012
300 Maple Park Blvd, Suite 301, St. Clair Shores, MI  48081
1-866-800-7204 • www.sleuthsystems.com • info@sleuthsystems.com
Error:
Error #406 – Error – Duplicate Value
This error indicates that either the Injury field on the Victim screen has one or
more entries of the same code or if the same Victim is connected to Offenses
that have the same IBR#.
Victim screen:
Two Offenses are entered with the same IBR# (different Statutes):
© Sleuth Systems 2012
300 Maple Park Blvd, Suite 301, St. Clair Shores, MI  48081
1-866-800-7204 • www.sleuthsystems.com • info@sleuthsystems.com
Victim is connected to both Offenses:
In this scenario, you would put an ‘X’ in the ‘Do Not Submit’ field on the second
Offense and not connect the Victim to that Offense.
Offense screen:
© Sleuth Systems 2012
300 Maple Park Blvd, Suite 301, St. Clair Shores, MI  48081
1-866-800-7204 • www.sleuthsystems.com • info@sleuthsystems.com
Error:
Error #419 – Hom/Asslt Code For IBR#=09A-C, 13A) Injury Code
(100, 11A-D, 120, 13A-b, 210)
On the Victim screen, this error indicates that either the Homicide/Assault Code
field is populated and should not be, or the Injury Code field is populated and
should not be.
The only Offenses that require these fields to be populated are:
Homicide/Assault Code (can enter up to two):
- 09A – Murder and Non-Negligent Manslaughter
- 09B – Negligent Manslaughter
- 09C – Justifiable Homicide
- 13A – Aggravated Assault
Injury Code (can enter up to 5):
- 100 – Kidnapping/Abduction
- 11A – 11D – Forcible Sex Offenses
- 120 – Robbery
- 13A – Aggravated Assault
- 13B – Simple Assault
- 210 – Extortion/Blackmail
© Sleuth Systems 2012
300 Maple Park Blvd, Suite 301, St. Clair Shores, MI  48081
1-866-800-7204 • www.sleuthsystems.com • info@sleuthsystems.com
Error:
Error #459 – Do not Need a Relationship For This Offense
Only Crimes against Person (See Appendix B) and Robbery require a Victim to
Offender Relationship code.  Delete the invalid Victim to Offender Relationship
record from the ‘Relation’ button screen.
© Sleuth Systems 2012
300 Maple Park Blvd, Suite 301, St. Clair Shores, MI  48081
1-866-800-7204 • www.sleuthsystems.com • info@sleuthsystems.com
Error: